constitute  a  group  for  the  purpose  of  AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements. The financial statement disclosures comply with the requirements  of

Tier  2  in accordance  with  Australian  Accounting  Standards  –  Reduced  Disclosure  Requirements  adopted  by  the  Australian  Accounting  Standards

Board (AASB), the Australian Charities and Not-for-profit Commission Act (ACNC) 2012  (Cth) and the Australian Charities and Not-for-profit Commission

Regulations 2013 (Cth).

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars which is the functional currency of all operations. The financial statements have been prepared on the

historical cost basis except for financial instruments and loans receivable which are measured at fair value.

The Salvation Army is a not-for-profit organisation and has been operating in Australia since 1880.

9

The Salvation Army Australia Social Fund

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Basis of aggregation

(i) Aggregation of operations and activities

(ii) Loss of control

(iii) Transactions eliminated on aggregation

(iv) Going concern

(v) Change in accounting policy

2020 As Reported Adjustments 2020 Restated

$000 $000 $000

Aggregated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Other income 39,644   (12,863)   26,781

Depreciation expense (56,823)   (1,049)   (57,872)

Building/Occupancy expense (113,471)   (1)   (113,472)

Financing expense (6,278)   116   (6,162)

(136,928)   (13,797)   (150,725)

Aggregated Statement of Financial Position

Community Housing property 103,106   (103,106)   -

Property, plant and equipment 681,099   17,225   698,324

Right of use assets 108,328   71,980   180,308

Right of use current liabilities (33,939)   (8)   (33,947)

Right of use non-current liabilities (130,673)   112   (130,561)

Net impact on Assets and Liabilities 727,921   (13,797)   714,124

Property contribution fund (597,981)   406   (597,575)

Trusts and special purpose funds (111,822)   13,391   (98,431)

Net impact on Equity (709,803)   13,797   (696,006)

Total impact on the Aggregated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the

aggregated financial statements.

The Social Fund has made a voluntary change to the accounting policy relating to Community Housing properties. The new accounting policy was adopted for

the year ended 30 June 2021 with effect from 1 July 2020 and has been applied retrospectively.

Previously, Community Housing properties were treated as investment properties and were carried at fair value, however having reconsidered the purpose for